SOURCE ROCK EVALUATION OF DATTA SHALE,
KOHAT SUB-BASIN, PAKISTAN

ADEEB AHMED

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2016



ABSTRACT

The Kohat sub-basin, a northwest extension of the Indus basin in KPK, is the
main hydrocarbon producing basin of the province. Despite the fact that the first
hydrocarbon discovery was made in the adjacent Potwar sub-basin in 1915, the
discovery of hydrocarbon in the Kohat sub-basin is relatively recent and started with a
breakthrough discovery from Chanda-01 by Oil and Gas Development Company
Limited in 1999. Following this discovery, around 10 hydrocarbon fields have been
discovered in the Kohat sub-basin since then.

Jurassic Datta Formation is producing liquid hydrocarbons in the Kohat area.
Datta sandstone is acting as a reservoir. However, little is known about the source
potential of Datta shale. The potential to generate hydrocarbons is function of the
organic matter type, quantity of preserved matter and its thermal maturity. Outcrop
samples from Chichali gorge and well cuttings of Chanda field, and oil samples from
Chanda wells were analyzed for geochemical characteristics to understand the organic
matter source, environment of deposition, thermal maturity, and probable type of
hydrocarbon generation and correlation of Datta source characteristics with crude oil
to establish oil-source correlation.

The quantification of organic content of Datta shale indicates variation in
organic richness. The well cuttings of Datta shale falls in the category of good to very
good source rock. The variation in organic richness in comparison to outcrop samples
of Chichali gorge reflects facies variation. The qualitative assessment of Datta shale
by Rock Eval pyrolysis indicates thermal maturity, hydrocarbon potential. With
reference to generated hydrocarbons (S1) and remaining potential (S2), Datta shale
ranked as fair to good source rock. Datta shale mainly comprises marine organic
matter, Type-Il with some terrestrial input in few cases. Type-Il organic matter is
oil/gas prone whilst type-111 is gas prone. In case of outcrop samples very low values
of hydrogen index result from weathering, oxidation of organic matter. RE shows
maturity of the samples in peak oil generation phase. It is supplemented by VR
values.

The crude oil samples and Datta source rock extract show higher abundance of
saturated hydrocarbons, being > 40%. The relative ratio of fractions; saturate HCs:
aromatic HCs: NSO compounds show good correlation of Chanda oil to Datta shale.

There is no odd to even predominance or bimodal distribution for oil and extracts



saturated hydrocarbon fingerprinting. OEP and CPI values of rock extract and oil are
close to one, indicating comparable maturity. However, Datta shale extracts show
higher concentration of higher n-alkanes compared to Chanda oil.

Isoprenoid/n-alkane ratio indicates the mixed organic matter input for Chanda
oil while Datta shale has predominant marine organic matter. Both, the oil and extract
show higher bacterial source contribution than algal as terpane biomarkers fingerprint
is dominated by hopanes with low relative abundance of tricyclic terpanes reflected.
Higher relative abundance of C,g sterane indicates terrestrial influence with marine
input.

Sterane maturity parameter, S/S+R of crude oils from Chanda field reflects its
source rock has attained equilibrium for isomers and values of these parameters are
comparable to those from Datta shale. Bf/pp+aa values indicate the source of Chanda
oil and Datta shale has attained peak oil generation phase.

Oleanane biomarker is source and age indicator, it has origin in land plants,
angiosperms evolving from Late Cretaceous and early Tertiary period. Oleanane
index values for oil and source rock extract demonstrate Jurassic-Cretaceous age.

The stable carbon isotope of Datta shale and Chanda oils show positive oil-

source correlation.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all 1 am thankful to Almighty Allah who gave me power and strength
to do the thesis and countless salutation upon Holy Prophet Muhammad (S.A.A.W),
the origin of knowledge who has guided his (Ummah) to seek information from cradle
to grave.

I wish to express my deepest gratitude for research supervisor,
Mr. Sagib Mehmood, Assistant Professor, Department of Earth and Environmental
Sciences, Bahria University Islamabad and co-supervisor, Dr. Samina Jahandad,
Senior Chemist, Hydrocarbon Development Institute of Pakistan (HDIP) whose
encouragement, advice and cooperative attitude enabled me to overcome the
difficulties that | came across. | took full advantage of their knowledge and inspiring
attitude.

My deepest appreciation is to my Head of Department Prof. Dr. Muhammad
Zafar, Earth and Environmental Sciences Islamabad, which enabled me to do this
work. | own a special thanks to Prof. Dr. Tahseenullah Khan, Department of Earth
and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University for his expert opinion and guidance. |
am grateful to Dr. M. Saeed Khan Jadoon (OGDCL) for his technical support. I am
also thankful to Higher Education Commission (HEC) for financial assistance.

| own and also appreciation to Imran Ahmad (Charsadda University), Qamar
Mehdi (HDIP), Shamshad Akhtar (OGDCL), Muhammad Jahangir (Spud Energy),
Shahzad Anjum (Spud Energy), Dr. Nadeem Ahmad (MOL), Mohsin Munir
(OGDCL), Muyyassar Hussain (LMKR), M. Fahad Mahmood (Bahria University),
Muhammad Ibrar, Sardar Umar Farooq, Hammad Ghani, Muhammad Yasin, Hamza
Zaman, Muhammad Fahad, Muhammad Rizwan, Muhammad Irfan, Azhar Igbal,
Wagar Ahmad, Salman Khurshid, Syed Zulgarnain Haider, Tassawar Hayat, Shah
Faisal Zeb and Waseem Abbas, who prepared me for thesis work.

I am very much thankful to my parents, family members and friends, their

prayers and love was with me all the time.



Alg
APEC
Bit
BOE
CG

Ch
ChD
CPI
DB
DCM
DF-1
DF-D1
FID
Fm.

Ft.

Ga
GCMS

HH
H/C
HCs
HCI
HI
IFP

Ine

km

Lip

Ma
MID

ABBREVIATIONS

Alginite

Asia Pacific Energy Consulting
Bituminite

Barrels of oil equivalent

Datta shale from Chichali gorge
Chanda

Chanda deep

Carbon preference index

Durabond (double faced Aluminum Composite)
Dichloromethane

Shale extract from Chanda-1

Shale extract from Chanda deep-01
Flame ionization detector
Formation

Feet

Billions of years

Gas chromatography mass spectrometry
Hopane

Homohopanne

Hydrogen to carbon ratio
Hydrocarbons

Hydrochloric acid

Hydrogen index

Institut Francais du Petrole
Inertinite

Infrared

Kilometers

Liptinite

Meters

Millions of years

Multiple ion detection


http://www.apecconsulting.com/WhoWeAre/OurBackground.html

NSO

OEP
OGDCL
oLi

oM
POL
PPL

RE

rpm
Ro/VR

Spo
TAR
TCT
TeCT
Ol
Vs.
Vit

Nitrogen sulphur oxygen
Oleanane

Odd over even predominance
Oil and Gas development company limited
Other liptinite

Organic matter

Pakistan oilfields limited
Pakistan Petroleum limited
Rock Eval analysis

Rotation per minute

Vitrinite reflectance

Sterane

Sporinite
Terrigenous/aquatic ratio
Tricyclic terpane

Tetracyclic terpane

Oxygen index

Versus

Vitrinite



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABBREVIATIONS

CONTENTS
FIGURES
TABLES
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
11 General introduction
1.2 Location and accessibility
1.3 Exploration history
1.4 Previous work
15 Distribution of Datta Formation in Kohat sub-basin
1.6 Fate of organic matter
1.7 Jurassic rocks of the world
1.8 Oil composition and its origin
1.9 Soluble organic matter
19.1 Source
19.2 Depositional environment
1.9.3 Maturity
194 Biodegradation
195 Age dating
1.9.6 Migration
1.10 Data availability

1.11 Obijectives of studies

Vi

Page

Vi

Xiii

© O O 00 00 N N o b~ o ow o DN

e =
o O o



2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
251
2.5.2
2.6
2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3
2.6.4
2.6.5
2.6.6

3.1

3.2

3.2.1
3.2.11
3.2.1.2
3.2.13
32131
3.2.13.2
3.2.13.3

CHAPTER 2

GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS OF THE AREA

Regional tectonic setting

Tectonics and geology of Kohat-Potwar fold belt

Geology and depositional history of Kohat sub-basin

Geology and stratigraphy of the Surghar Range
Description of Datta Formation in study area
Outcrop sampling

Well cuttings

Petroleum system of Kohat sub-basin
Petroleum prospect

Source rock

Maturation

Generation and migration

Reservoir rocks

Traps and seals

CHAPTER 3
METHODOLOGY

Field work

Laboratory work

Screening analysis

Total organic carbon (TOC)
Rock Eval pyrolysis
Organic petrography
Sample preparation
Grinding

Polishing

vii

12
14
17
19
21
21
26
26
27
27
28
28
28
28

30
30
30
30
31
33
33
34
34



3.2.1.34
3.2.2
3.2.21
32211
3.2.2.2
3.2.2.3
3.2.2.4
3.2.3

3.3

3.4

4.1

41.1
4.1.2
4121
4122
4123
4124
41241
41242
41.2.5
41.2.6
4.1.3

4.2

421
4.2.2

4.2.3

Vitrinite measurement

Detailed geochemical analysis
Extraction of organic matter

Extraction procedure

Column chromatography

Gas chromatography

Gas chromatography mass spectrometry
Carbon stable isotope analysis
Overview of methodology

Identification of biomarkers

CHAPTER 4

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Screening analysis

TOC

Rock Eval pyrolysis

Hydrogen and oxygen indices (HI and Ol)
Genetic potential (GP)

Production index

Assessment of Kerogen type from pyrolysis
HI vs. Tmax

TOC vs. S2

Source rock characterization

Maturity

Vitrinite reflectance

Detailed geochemical analysis

Saturated, aromatic, polar compounds

Biomarkers through geological history

Alkane distribution

viii

34
35
35
37
38
38
40
41
42
43

48
48
50
52
55
56
58
58
59
60
61
63

66
66

68
69



4.2.4
4.2.5
4.2.6
4.2.7
4.3

Isoprenoids

Biomarker fingerprints
Maturity parameters
Age dating of source

Stable carbon isotopes

CONCLUSIONS

RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

71
74
80
82
83
87
89
90



Figure 1.1.
Figure 1.2.
Figure 1.3.

Figure 1.4.

Figure 2.1.
Figure 2.2.

Figure 2.3.

Figure 2.4.
Figure 2.5.

Figure 2.6.

Figure 2.7.

Figure 2.8.

Figure 2.9.

Figure 2.10.

Figure 3.1.

Figure 3.2.
Figure 3.3.

Figure 3.4.

Figure 3.5.
Figure 3.6.

Figure 3.7.
Figure 3.8.

Figure 3.9.
Figure 3.10.

Figure 3.11.
Figure 3.12,

Figure 3.13.

FIGURES

Location map of the study area.

Isopach map of Datta Formation in Kohat sub-basin.

Evolution of organic matter, geochemical fossils and
degradation of kerogen are sources of hydrocarbons.
The occurrence of oleanane in the geological record.
Evolution of Indian plate (Mesozoic and Cenozoic).
Tectonomorphic map of Pakistan.

Tectonic map of northern Pakistan representing major
structural features.

Generalized geology of Surghar Range.

Location of outcrop samples (box) studied in Chichali
gorge.

Datta Formation has faulted contact at the base with
Samana Suk Formation while Shinawari Formation is
conformably overly on Datta Formation.

Shear zone at the base of Datta Formation confirms the
faulted contact with Samana Suk dolomite.

Black shale of Datta Formation exposes in Chichali
gorge, rocks are overlain by scree cover.

View of variegated sandstone beds of Datta Formation
with alternated beds of shale.

Upper conformable contact of Datta Formation with
Shinawari Formation.

Hot plate used to dry the samples.
TOC determination through Leco CS-300.

General diagram of different fractions of organic
matter of rocks analyzed and showing their parameters
and recordings.

S1, Sz, Sz and Tmax determination with the help of
Rock Eval-6.

Assembly for grinding the surface of hardened sample.

Assembly for polishing of the sample

Zeiss microscope applied for maceral analysis.

Soxhlet extraction apparatus used for extraction of
organic matter.

Rotavapour attached to the soxhlet extraction
apparatus.

Column Chromatography apparatus used for the
separation of different fractions of hydrocarbons.

Gas chromatograph: GC equipped with FID Detector.

Gas Chromatograph mass spectrometer.
Flow chart of methodology adopted in the research

Page

10
13
14

19

20
24

24

24

25

25

26

31
31
32

33

34
35

36
37

38
39

39
41

42



Figure 3.14.

Figure 3.15.

Figure 3.16.

Figure 3.17.

Figure 4.1.
Figure 4.2.

Figure 4.3.
Figure 4.4.
Figure 4.5.
Figure 4.6.

Figure 4.7.

Figure 4.8.

Figure 4.9.

Figure 4.10.

Figure 4.11.

Figure 4.12.
Figure 4.13.

Figure 4.14.

Figure 4.15.

Figure 4.16.

Figure 4.17.

work for rock samples.

Flow chart of methodology adopted in the research
work for crude oil.

Mass chromatogram of terpanes yielding 191 mass to
charge ration ion: showing tricyclic, tetracyclic and
pentacyclic terpanes in oil.

Mass fragmantogram of m/z 217 showing distribution
of steranes and diasteranes in Chanda oil.

m/z 218 mass fragmantogram of oil presenting
distribution of Bp isomers of steranes.

Typical pyrogram generated by Rock Eval-6.

Plot of HI vs Ol (modified Van Krevelen diagram)
showing kerogen type.

HI vs Tmax plot shows that most of the samples lies in
Type-I1 kerogen.

Diagram explains type of organic matter with
petroleum prone.

Plot of genetic potential vs. TOC showing
effectiveness of Datta shale as source rock.

Stages of oil generation associated with vitrinite
reflectance.

Hydrocarbon generation model. Vitrinite reflectance
values can be used to determine form of hydrocarbon
generated depending on source rock and kerogen type.
Chanda Oilfield (Ch-1, Ch-D1) and Datta shale
extracts.

Cenozoic Era plan evolution (Encyclopedia Britannic).

Chromatograms showing n-alkane distribution in
saturated fraction of Chanda-01 crude oil (left) and
Datta shale extract (right).

Chromatograms showing n-alkane distribution in
saturated fraction of Chanda Deep-01 crude oil (left)
and Datta shale extract (right).

Plot of pristane/n-Cy; vs. phytane/n-Cig from Cis.
saturate fingerprint of oil and source rock extract.
Cross plots of dibenzothiophene/phenanthrene
(DBT/P) vs. Pr/Ph.

Mass chromatograms of Chanda-01 oil (left) and Datta
shale extract (right) showing distribution of terpane
biomarkers (m/z 191).

GCMS chromatograms of m/z 217 for Chanda Deep-
01 oil (left) and Datta shale extract (right) showing
terpane biomarker distribution.

Mass fragmentograms of ion 217 showing sterane
distribution in Chanda-01 oil (left) and Datta shale
extract (right).

lon chromatograms of m/z 217 for Chanda Deep-01 oil
(left) and rock extract (right) showing sterane

Xi

42

43

45

46

51
55

59

60

61

64

66

67

69
70

70

73

74

76

76

76

77



biomarker distribution.

Figure 4.18. Ternary plot of 27-28-29 Steranes for oil and rock 80
extracts.
Figure 4.19. Stable carbon isotope composition of crude oils vs. 85

geologic age.

xii



Table 2.1.
Table 2.2.

Table 2.3.

Table 2.4.
Table 2.5.
Table 2.6.
Table 3.1.

Table 3.2.

Table 4.1.

Table 4.2.

Table 4.3.

Table 4.4.

Table 4.5a.

Table 4.5b.

Table 4.6.

Table 4.7.

Table 4.8.

Table 4.9.
Table 4.10.

Table 4.11.
Table 4.12.

Table 4.13.

Table 4.14.

TABLES

Generalized stratigraphy of Upper Indus basin.

Generalized stratigraphy of Surghar Range in the
vicinity of Chichali Pass.
Lithostratigraphic log of Datta Formation in Chichali

gorge.

Description of outcrop samples of Datta Formation.
Thickness of Datta Formation in the Chanda field.
Petroleum system of Kohat sub-basin.

Tricyclic, Tetracyclic and Pentacyclic Terpanes (m/z
191) identification in oils from Potwar-Kohat.
Identification of steranes (m/z 217 and 218) in Chanda
oils.

TOC results of well cuttings and outcrops from Datta
shale.

Parameter used in determination of quality of source
rock.

Rock Eval Parameters of well cuttings of Datta shale.

Source Rock Evaluation Criteria based on Rock Eval
parameters.

HI, Ol and probable kerogen type of well cuttings for
Datta shale.

Rock Eval parameters of outcrop samples of Datta
shale.

Geochemical parameter describing petroleum potential
of source rock.

Genetic  potential (GP)  values with  their
correspondence source potential.

Production index values and hydrocarbons produced by
Datta shale.

Stages of thermal maturity.
Production index and Tmax values of well cuttings and
outcrop samples of Datta shale.

Petrographic results of samples from Datta shale.

The molecular composition of Chanda oils and Datta
shale extract.

Geochemical parameters based on n-alkanes and
isoprenoid.

Parameters used to evaluate facies for source rock.

xiii

16
21

22

23
26
29
43

47

49

49

51

52

53

53

54

56

57

62
62

65
67

71

74



Table 4.15.

Table 4.16.

Table 4.17.

Table 4.18.

Biomarkers as indicator of source input and lithology
for oil and extract samples.

Thermal maturity parameters computed from the
saturated biomarkers distributions in oil and rock
samples.
8°C values of crude oil Cis. saturate hydrocarbon
fractions.

Stable carbon isotope values of Chanda oil and Datta
shale cuttings.

Xiv

75

81

86

86



	Front Page
	contents

