SOURCE ROCK EVALUATION OF DATTA SHALE, KOHAT SUB-BASIN, PAKISTAN



By

ADEEB AHMED

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2016

ABSTRACT

The Kohat sub-basin, a northwest extension of the Indus basin in KPK, is the main hydrocarbon producing basin of the province. Despite the fact that the first hydrocarbon discovery was made in the adjacent Potwar sub-basin in 1915, the discovery of hydrocarbon in the Kohat sub-basin is relatively recent and started with a breakthrough discovery from Chanda-01 by Oil and Gas Development Company Limited in 1999. Following this discovery, around 10 hydrocarbon fields have been discovered in the Kohat sub-basin since then.

Jurassic Datta Formation is producing liquid hydrocarbons in the Kohat area. Datta sandstone is acting as a reservoir. However, little is known about the source potential of Datta shale. The potential to generate hydrocarbons is function of the organic matter type, quantity of preserved matter and its thermal maturity. Outcrop samples from Chichali gorge and well cuttings of Chanda field, and oil samples from Chanda wells were analyzed for geochemical characteristics to understand the organic matter source, environment of deposition, thermal maturity, and probable type of hydrocarbon generation and correlation of Datta source characteristics with crude oil to establish oil-source correlation.

The quantification of organic content of Datta shale indicates variation in organic richness. The well cuttings of Datta shale falls in the category of good to very good source rock. The variation in organic richness in comparison to outcrop samples of Chichali gorge reflects facies variation. The qualitative assessment of Datta shale by Rock Eval pyrolysis indicates thermal maturity, hydrocarbon potential. With reference to generated hydrocarbons (S1) and remaining potential (S2), Datta shale ranked as fair to good source rock. Datta shale mainly comprises marine organic matter, Type-II with some terrestrial input in few cases. Type-II organic matter is oil/gas prone whilst type-III is gas prone. In case of outcrop samples very low values of hydrogen index result from weathering, oxidation of organic matter. RE shows maturity of the samples in peak oil generation phase. It is supplemented by VR values.

The crude oil samples and Datta source rock extract show higher abundance of saturated hydrocarbons, being > 40%. The relative ratio of fractions; saturate HCs: aromatic HCs: NSO compounds show good correlation of Chanda oil to Datta shale. There is no odd to even predominance or bimodal distribution for oil and extracts

saturated hydrocarbon fingerprinting. OEP and CPI values of rock extract and oil are close to one, indicating comparable maturity. However, Datta shale extracts show higher concentration of higher n-alkanes compared to Chanda oil.

Isoprenoid/n-alkane ratio indicates the mixed organic matter input for Chanda oil while Datta shale has predominant marine organic matter. Both, the oil and extract show higher bacterial source contribution than algal as terpane biomarkers fingerprint is dominated by hopanes with low relative abundance of tricyclic terpanes reflected. Higher relative abundance of C_{29} sterane indicates terrestrial influence with marine input.

Sterane maturity parameter, S/S+R of crude oils from Chanda field reflects its source rock has attained equilibrium for isomers and values of these parameters are comparable to those from Datta shale. $\beta\beta/\beta\beta+\alpha\alpha$ values indicate the source of Chanda oil and Datta shale has attained peak oil generation phase.

Oleanane biomarker is source and age indicator, it has origin in land plants, angiosperms evolving from Late Cretaceous and early Tertiary period. Oleanane index values for oil and source rock extract demonstrate Jurassic-Cretaceous age.

The stable carbon isotope of Datta shale and Chanda oils show positive oilsource correlation.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all I am thankful to Almighty Allah who gave me power and strength to do the thesis and countless salutation upon Holy Prophet Muhammad (S.A.A.W), the origin of knowledge who has guided his (Ummah) to seek information from cradle to grave.

I wish to express my deepest gratitude for research supervisor, Mr. Saqib Mehmood, Assistant Professor, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University Islamabad and co-supervisor, Dr. Samina Jahandad, Senior Chemist, Hydrocarbon Development Institute of Pakistan (HDIP) whose encouragement, advice and cooperative attitude enabled me to overcome the difficulties that I came across. I took full advantage of their knowledge and inspiring attitude.

My deepest appreciation is to my Head of Department Prof. Dr. Muhammad Zafar, Earth and Environmental Sciences Islamabad, which enabled me to do this work. I own a special thanks to Prof. Dr. Tahseenullah Khan, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University for his expert opinion and guidance. I am grateful to Dr. M. Saeed Khan Jadoon (OGDCL) for his technical support. I am also thankful to Higher Education Commission (HEC) for financial assistance.

I own and also appreciation to Imran Ahmad (Charsadda University), Qamar Mehdi (HDIP), Shamshad Akhtar (OGDCL), Muhammad Jahangir (Spud Energy), Shahzad Anjum (Spud Energy), Dr. Nadeem Ahmad (MOL), Mohsin Munir (OGDCL), Muyyassar Hussain (LMKR), M. Fahad Mahmood (Bahria University), Muhammad Ibrar, Sardar Umar Farooq, Hammad Ghani, Muhammad Yasin, Hamza Zaman, Muhammad Fahad, Muhammad Rizwan, Muhammad Irfan, Azhar Iqbal, Waqar Ahmad, Salman Khurshid, Syed Zulqarnain Haider, Tassawar Hayat, Shah Faisal Zeb and Waseem Abbas, who prepared me for thesis work.

I am very much thankful to my parents, family members and friends, their prayers and love was with me all the time.

ABBREVIATIONS

Alg	Alginite
APEC	Asia Pacific Energy Consulting
Bit	Bituminite
BOE	Barrels of oil equivalent
CG	Datta shale from Chichali gorge
Ch	Chanda
ChD	Chanda deep
CPI	Carbon preference index
DB	Durabond (double faced Aluminum Composite)
DCM	Dichloromethane
DF-1	Shale extract from Chanda-1
DF-D1	Shale extract from Chanda deep-01
FID	Flame ionization detector
Fm.	Formation
Ft.	Feet
Ga	Billions of years
GCMS	Gas chromatography mass spectrometry
Н	Hopane
HH	Homohopanne
H/C	Hydrogen to carbon ratio
HCs	Hydrocarbons
HCl	Hydrochloric acid
HI	Hydrogen index
IFP	Institut Francais du Petrole
Ine	Inertinite
IR	Infrared
km	Kilometers
Lip	Liptinite
m	Meters
Ma	Millions of years
MID	Multiple ion detection

NSO	Nitrogen sulphur oxygen
0	Oleanane
OEP	Odd over even predominance
OGDCL	Oil and Gas development company limited
oLi	Other liptinite
OM	Organic matter
POL	Pakistan oilfields limited
PPL	Pakistan Petroleum limited
RE	Rock Eval analysis
rpm	Rotation per minute
Ro/VR	Vitrinite reflectance
S	Sterane
Spo	Sporinite
TAR	Terrigenous/aquatic ratio
ТСТ	Tricyclic terpane
TeCT	Tetracyclic terpane
OI	Oxygen index
Vs.	Versus
Vit	Vitrinite

CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
ABBREVIATIONS	iv
CONTENTS	vi
FIGURES	Х
TABLES	xiii

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1	General introduction	1
1.2	Location and accessibility	1
1.3	Exploration history	2
1.4	Previous work	2
1.5	Distribution of Datta Formation in Kohat sub-basin	3
1.6	Fate of organic matter	4
1.7	Jurassic rocks of the world	6
1.8	Oil composition and its origin	7
1.9	Soluble organic matter	7
1.9.1	Source	8
1.9.2	Depositional environment	8
1.9.3	Maturity	9
1.9.4	Biodegradation	9
1.9.5	Age dating	9
1.9.6	Migration	10
1.10	Data availability	10
1.11	Objectives of studies	10

CHAPTER 2

GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS OF THE AREA

2.1	Regional tectonic setting	12
2.2	Tectonics and geology of Kohat-Potwar fold belt	14
2.3	Geology and depositional history of Kohat sub-basin	17
2.4	Geology and stratigraphy of the Surghar Range	19
2.5	Description of Datta Formation in study area	21
2.5.1	Outcrop sampling	21
2.5.2	Well cuttings	26
2.6	Petroleum system of Kohat sub-basin	26
2.6.1	Petroleum prospect	27
2.6.2	Source rock	27
2.6.3	Maturation	28
2.6.4	Generation and migration	28
2.6.5	Reservoir rocks	28
2.6.6	Traps and seals	28

CHAPTER 3

METHODOLOGY

3.1	Field work	30
3.2	Laboratory work	30
3.2.1	Screening analysis	30
3.2.1.1	Total organic carbon (TOC)	30
3.2.1.2	Rock Eval pyrolysis	31
3.2.1.3	Organic petrography	33
3.2.1.3.1	Sample preparation	33
3.2.1.3.2	Grinding	34
3.2.1.3.3	Polishing	34

3.2.1.3.4	Vitrinite measurement	34
3.2.2	Detailed geochemical analysis	35
3.2.2.1	Extraction of organic matter	35
3.2.2.1.1	Extraction procedure	37
3.2.2.2	Column chromatography	38
3.2.2.3	Gas chromatography	38
3.2.2.4	Gas chromatography mass spectrometry	40
3.2.3	Carbon stable isotope analysis	41
3.3	Overview of methodology	42
3.4	Identification of biomarkers	43

CHAPTER 4

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Screening analysis	48
4.1.1	TOC	48
4.1.2	Rock Eval pyrolysis	50
4.1.2.1	Hydrogen and oxygen indices (HI and OI)	52
4.1.2.2	Genetic potential (GP)	55
4.1.2.3	Production index	56
4.1.2.4	Assessment of Kerogen type from pyrolysis	58
4.1.2.4.1	HI vs. Tmax	58
4.1.2.4.2	TOC vs. S2	59
4.1.2.5	Source rock characterization	60
4.1.2.6	Maturity	61
4.1.3	Vitrinite reflectance	63
4.2	Detailed geochemical analysis	66
4.2.1	Saturated, aromatic, polar compounds	66
4.2.2	Biomarkers through geological history	68
4.2.3	Alkane distribution	69

4.2.4	Isoprenoids	71
4.2.5	Biomarker fingerprints	74
4.2.6	Maturity parameters	80
4.2.7	Age dating of source	82
4.3	Stable carbon isotopes	83
CONCLUSIONS		87
RECOMMENDATIONS		89
REFERENCES		90

FIGURES

		Page
Figure 1.1.	Location map of the study area.	2
Figure 1.2.	Isopach map of Datta Formation in Kohat sub-basin.	4
Figure 1.3.	Evolution of organic matter, geochemical fossils and degradation of kerogen are sources of hydrocarbons.	6
Figure 1.4.	The occurrence of oleanane in the geological record.	10
Figure 2.1.	Evolution of Indian plate (Mesozoic and Cenozoic).	13
Figure 2.2.	Tectonomorphic map of Pakistan.	14
Figure 2.3.	Tectonic map of northern Pakistan representing major structural features.	19
Figure 2.4.	Generalized geology of Surghar Range.	20
Figure 2.5.	Location of outcrop samples (box) studied in Chichali gorge.	24
Figure 2.6.	Datta Formation has faulted contact at the base with Samana Suk Formation while Shinawari Formation is conformably overly on Datta Formation.	24
Figure 2.7.	Shear zone at the base of Datta Formation confirms the faulted contact with Samana Suk dolomite.	24
Figure 2.8.	Black shale of Datta Formation exposes in Chichali gorge, rocks are overlain by scree cover.	25
Figure 2.9.	View of variegated sandstone beds of Datta Formation with alternated beds of shale.	25
Figure 2.10.	Upper conformable contact of Datta Formation with Shinawari Formation.	26
Figure 3.1.	Hot plate used to dry the samples.	31
Figure 3.2.	TOC determination through Leco CS-300.	31
Figure 3.3.	General diagram of different fractions of organic matter of rocks analyzed and showing their parameters and recordings.	32
Figure 3.4.	S_1 , S_2 , S_3 and T_{max} determination with the help of Rock Eval-6.	33
Figure 3.5.	Assembly for grinding the surface of hardened sample.	34
Figure 3.6.	Assembly for polishing of the sample	35
Figure 3.7.	Zeiss microscope applied for maceral analysis.	36
Figure 3.8.	Soxhlet extraction apparatus used for extraction of organic matter.	37
Figure 3.9.	Rotavapour attached to the soxhlet extraction apparatus.	38
Figure 3.10.	Column Chromatography apparatus used for the separation of different fractions of hydrocarbons.	39
Figure 3.11.	Gas chromatograph: GC equipped with FID Detector.	39
Figure 3.12.	Gas Chromatograph mass spectrometer.	41
Figure 3.13.	Flow chart of methodology adopted in the research	42

work for rock samples.

Figure 3.14.	Flow chart of methodology adopted in the research work for crude oil.	42
Figure 3.15.	Mass chromatogram of terpanes yielding 191 mass to charge ration ion: showing tricyclic, tetracyclic and pentacyclic terpanes in oil.	43
Figure 3.16.	Mass fragmantogram of m/z 217 showing distribution of steranes and diasteranes in Chanda oil.	45
Figure 3.17.	m/z 218 mass fragmantogram of oil presenting distribution of $\beta\beta$ isomers of steranes.	46
Figure 4.1.	Typical pyrogram generated by Rock Eval-6.	51
Figure 4.2.	Plot of HI vs OI (modified Van Krevelen diagram) showing kerogen type.	55
Figure 4.3.	HI vs Tmax plot shows that most of the samples lies in Type-II kerogen.	59
Figure 4.4.	Diagram explains type of organic matter with petroleum prone.	60
Figure 4.5.	Plot of genetic potential vs. TOC showing effectiveness of Datta shale as source rock.	61
Figure 4.6.	Stages of oil generation associated with vitrinite reflectance.	64
Figure 4.7.	Hydrocarbon generation model. Vitrinite reflectance values can be used to determine form of hydrocarbon generated depending on source rock and kerogen type.	66
Figure 4.8.	Chanda Oilfield (Ch-1, Ch-D1) and Datta shale extracts.	67
Figure 4.9.	Cenozoic Era plan evolution (Encyclopedia Britannic).	69
Figure 4.10.	Chromatograms showing n-alkane distribution in saturated fraction of Chanda-01 crude oil (left) and Datta shale extract (right).	70
Figure 4.11.	Chromatograms showing n-alkane distribution in saturated fraction of Chanda Deep-01 crude oil (left) and Datta shale extract (right).	70
Figure 4.12.	Plot of pristane/n- C_{17} vs. phytane/n- C_{18} from C_{15+} saturate fingerprint of oil and source rock extract.	73
Figure 4.13.	Cross plots of dibenzothiophene/phenanthrene (DBT/P) vs. Pr/Ph.	74
Figure 4.14.	Mass chromatograms of Chanda-01 oil (left) and Datta shale extract (right) showing distribution of terpane biomarkers (m/z 191).	76
Figure 4.15.	GCMS chromatograms of m/z 217 for Chanda Deep- 01 oil (left) and Datta shale extract (right) showing	76
Figure 4.16.	terpane biomarker distribution. Mass fragmentograms of ion 217 showing sterane distribution in Chanda-01 oil (left) and Datta shale	76
Figure 4.17.	extract (right). Ion chromatograms of m/z 217 for Chanda Deep-01 oil (left) and rock extract (right) showing sterane	77

biomarker distribution.

Figure 4.18.	Ternary plot of 27-28-29 Steranes for oil and rock extracts.	80
Figure 4.19.	Stable carbon isotope composition of crude oils vs. geologic age.	85

TABLES

Table 2.1.	Generalized stratigraphy of Upper Indus basin.	16
Table 2.2.	Generalized stratigraphy of Surghar Range in the vicinity of Chichali Pass.	21
Table 2.3.	Lithostratigraphic log of Datta Formation in Chichali gorge.	22
Table 2.4.	Description of outcrop samples of Datta Formation.	23
Table 2.5.	Thickness of Datta Formation in the Chanda field.	26
Table 2.6.	Petroleum system of Kohat sub-basin.	29
Table 3.1.	Tricyclic, Tetracyclic and Pentacyclic Terpanes (m/z 191) identification in oils from Potwar-Kohat.	43
Table 3.2.	Identification of steranes (m/z 217 and 218) in Chanda oils.	47
Table 4.1.	TOC results of well cuttings and outcrops from Datta shale.	49
Table 4.2.	Parameter used in determination of quality of source rock.	49
Table 4.3.	Rock Eval Parameters of well cuttings of Datta shale.	51
Table 4.4.	Source Rock Evaluation Criteria based on Rock Eval parameters.	52
Table 4.5a.	HI, OI and probable kerogen type of well cuttings for Datta shale.	53
Table 4.5b.	Rock Eval parameters of outcrop samples of Datta shale.	53
Table 4.6.	Geochemical parameter describing petroleum potential of source rock.	54
Table 4.7.	Genetic potential (GP) values with their correspondence source potential.	56
Table 4.8.	Production index values and hydrocarbons produced by Datta shale.	57
Table 4.9.	Stages of thermal maturity.	62
Table 4.10.	Production index and Tmax values of well cuttings and	62
	outcrop samples of Datta shale.	
Table 4.11.	Petrographic results of samples from Datta shale.	65
Table 4.12.	The molecular composition of Chanda oils and Datta shale extract.	67
Table 4.13.	Geochemical parameters based on n-alkanes and isoprenoid.	71
Table 4.14.	Parameters used to evaluate facies for source rock.	74

Table 4.15.	Biomarkers as indicator of source input and lithology for oil and extract samples.	75
Table 4.16.	Thermal maturity parameters computed from the saturated biomarkers distributions in oil and rock samples.	81
Table 4.17.	δ^{13} C values of crude oil C ₁₅₊ saturate hydrocarbon fractions.	86
Table 4.18.	Stable carbon isotope values of Chanda oil and Datta shale cuttings.	86